

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 143

Thursday 16th November

2023

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

[1378]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No.43 OF 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF PRESIDENT OF COURT OF APPEAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercised of the powers confirmed by section 86(1) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Services Commission, I, PATTESON JOHN OTI Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, appoint

SIR JOHN BAPTIST MURLA

to act as the President of the Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands for a period of five (5) years effective on and from 1 November 2023 to 1 November 2028.

Date this sixteenth-day of November 2023

PATTESON JOHN OTI ACTING GOVERNOR GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Provincial Press